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INSTALLATION MANUAL INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

1. TROJKAT MONTAZOWY (H) Hetmaniok

Triangle mount

Nakretka
samohamowna M8
+ podktadka

Self-Lock M8 Nuts + washer

Sruba imbusowa
M8x80 + podktadka

M8x80 allen bolt +washer

Zmontuj tréjkat montazowy wg. powyzszego rysunku za pomoca Assemble the triangle mount as depicted above using three M8 80 allen

trzech $rub imbusowych M8x80, nakretek samohamownych M8 head bolts, self lock nuts and @8 washers. Depending on the required angle
. . . o assembly the triangle for 15 or 20 degree slope angle.
i szesciu podkfadek ptaskich fi8.

W zaleznosci od potrzeby zmontuj tréjkat na 15 lub 20 stopni pochytu.
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2. ROZMIESZCZENIE

Layout

X + 20mm

Rozmies¢ trojkaty na szerokos¢ modutu fotowoltaicznego + 20mm

R

«

X +20mm

|H) Hetmaniok

X +20mm

X +20mm

Arrange the triangles at distances equal to panel width + 20mm
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3. MONTAZ PODKEADEK EPDM

Mounting of washers EPDM

Podktadka EPDM 2 szt.
100x120x4mm

EPDM washer 2 pcs.
100x120x4mm

Blacha dociskowa

Pressure plate

W celu unikniecia uszkodzen mechanicznych pokrycia dachu,
pod blachy i koncéwki trojkatéw umiesé elastyczne podktadki EPDM 4mm.

|H) Hetmaniok

Podktadka EPDM 2 szt.
300x400x4mm

EPDM washer 2 pcs.
300x400x4mm

In order to avoid mechanical damage to the roof covering,
place flexible 4mm EPDM washers under the sheets and the ends of the triangles.
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4. MONTAZ BLACH DOCISKOWYCH H) Hetmaniok

Mounting pressure plates

Nakretka
samohamowna M8
+ podktadka

Self-Lock M8 Nuts + washer

Sruba imbusowa
M8x25 + podktadka

M8x25 allen bolt + washer

Podktadka EPDM 4mm
EPDM washer 4mm

Dokre¢ do dolnej przyprostokatnej po dwie blachy dociskowe za pomoca Fasten to the bottom mount two pressure plates using M8x25 allen bolts and self-lock nuts
S$rub imbusowych M8x25 i nakretek samohamownych M8 (pO 2szt. na blache) (2 of each per plate) and fi8 washers (2 pcs. per bolt). Place flexible 4mm EPDM washers
. . under the sheets and the ends of the triangles.
oraz podktadek fi8 (po 2 szt. na srube).
Pod blachy i koncowki trojkatéw umiesé elastyczne podktadki EPDM 4mm.
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5. MONTAZ BALASTU
- BLOCZKOW BETONOWYCH

Mounting ballast - concrete blocks

soman
.

B

Strefy wiatrowe

Wind zones oot

Docigz za pomoca balastu wszystkie blachy dociskowe.
Ciezar balastu musi byc dopasowany do strefy wiatrowej,
w ktoérej konstrukcja jest montowana.

|H) Hetmaniok

Load ballast on pressure plates. Weight of the ballast must be adjusted to the wind zone

corresponding to the location of structure.



L2 6. MONTAZ KLEM H) Hetmaniok

a Module clamp installation
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Sruba imbusowa M8
Module Clamp
M8 allen bolt
Nitonakretka M8
M8 rivet nut
W otworach w goérnej czesci tréjkata umies¢ nitonakretki M8. Przymocuj klemy Insert M8 rivet nuts into holes in the top of the triangle mount. Lightly fasten clamps using
za pomocy S$rub imbusowych, klemy powinny luzno wisiec’, zostana) one przykrecone M8 allen head bolts. Clamps should float freely and be tightened when subsequent modules
. . A P are installed.
W C?a&e rOZK*?danla I.(Olejr)yCh mOdu+OW' . . , o In the first and last triangle mount in the row of modules install end clamps which stabilise
W pierwszym i ostatnim tréjkgcie w rzedzie zamontuj klemy koncowe, stabilizujgce the module's outer edge. In the remaining triangle mounts install the middle clamps which
krawedz pierwszego i ostatniego modutu. W pozostatych tréjkatach montazowych stabilise the sides of two neighbouring modules.

zamontuj klemy srodkowe, ktdre stabilizujg boki dwdch sgsiednich modutdw.



2 7. MONTAZ PANELI FOTOWOLTAICZNYCH H) Hetmaniok

Installing the photovoltaic panels
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Na tak przygotowanej konstrukcji rozmies¢ moduty dokrecajac klemy On a structure prepared like this, install modules one by one securing every subsequent

kolejno po utozeniu kazdego nastepnego modutu Klemy powinny znalezé Sie one with clamps. Clamps should be at the right module width, according to the PV module's
. . . . : ; .. . . installation manual.

na odpowiedniej szerokosci modutu, zgodnie z zaleceniami instrukcji montazu

modutéw fotowoltaicznych.



L2 8. MONTAZ WIATROWNICY H) Hetmaniok

Wind deflector installation
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“ .. 2x Blachowkret

2x Self-tapping screw

Za pomoca dedykowanych blachowkretéw przykre¢ wiatrownice do trdjkata Using self tapping screws fasten the wind deflector to the triangle mounts
(2 blachowkrety na trojkat). (2 screws per mount).
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